RESOLUTION 2019 - 44

Torrance County

PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the <u>Torrance County</u> and the New Mexico Department of Transportation have entered into a joint and coordinated effort.

WHEREAS, the total cost of the project will be \$114,472.00 to be funded in proportional share by the parties hereto as follows:

New Mexico Department of Transportation's share shall be 75% or \$85,854.00 and

Torrance County's proportional matching share shall be 25% or \$28618.00

Torrance County shall pay all costs, which exceed the total amount of \$114,472.00

Now therefore, be it resolved in official session that <u>Torrance County</u> determines, resolves, and orders as follows:

That the project for this Cooperative agreement is adopted and has a priority standing.

The agreement terminates on December 31, 2020 and the <u>County of Torrance</u> incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into the written agreement.

NOW therefore, be it resolved by the <u>Torrance County</u> to enter into Cooperative Agreement Project Number <u>SP-5-20(186)</u>, r, Control Number <u>L500361</u> with the New Mexico Department of Transportation for LGRF Project for year 2019-2020 to within the control of <u>Torrance County</u> in *Estancia*, New Mexico.

(Signatures of Torrance County Commission)

TORRANCE COUNTY COMMISSION

Attest

County Clerk

Kevin McCall

Javier E. Sanchez

Contract No.		
Vendor No.	0000054405	
Control No.	L500361	

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is between the New Mexico Department of Transportation (Department) and Torrance County (Public Entity). This Agreement is effective as of the date of the last party to sign it on the signature page below.

Pursuant to NMSA 1978, Sections 67-3-28 and 67-3-28.2 and the State Transportation Commission Policy No. 44-12, the parties agree as follows:

1. Purpose.

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide Local Government Road Funds to the Public Entity for the Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements and Blading & Shaping of Various County Roads, as described in Control No. L500361, and the Public Entity's resolution attached as Exhibit C (Project). The Project is a joint and coordinated effort for which the Department and the Public Entity each have authority or jurisdiction. This Agreement specifies and delineates the rights and duties of the parties.

2. Project Funding.

- a. The estimated total cost for the Project is One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Two Dollars and no Cents (\$114,472.00) to be funded in proportional share by the parties as follows:
 - 1. Department's share shall be 75%

\$85,854.00

Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements and Blading & Shaping of Various County Roads,

 The Public Entity's required proportional matching Share shall be 25%
 For purpose stated above

\$28,618.00

3. Total Project Cost

\$114,472.00

b. The Public Entity shall pay all Project costs, which exceed the total amount of Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Four Dollars and no Cents (\$85,854.00).

- Transportation Commission.
- k. Within thirty (30) days of completion, provide written certification that all work under this Agreement was performed in accordance with either the New Mexico Department of Transportation's Standard Specification, Current Edition; American Public Works Association (APWA) Specifications; Department approved Public Entity established Specifications; or Department Specifications established for Local Government Road Fund projects, by submitting the Project Certification of Design, Construction, and Cost form, which is attached as Exhibit A.
- Within thirty (30) days of completion, furnish the Department an AS BUILT Summary
 of Costs and Quantities form, which is attached as Exhibit B. The report should reflect
 the total cost of project as stated in Project Certification of Design, Construction, and
 Cost form.
- m. Failure to provide the Project Certification of Design, Construction, and Cost form and an AS BUILT Summary of Costs and Quantities report within thirty (30) days of Project completion will be considered a material breach of this Agreement and Public Entity shall reimburse to the Department all funds disbursed in accordance with this agreement.
- n. Upon completion, maintain all Public Entity facilities that were constructed or reconstructed under this Agreement.

5. Both Parties Agree:

- a. Upon termination of this Agreement any remaining property, materials, or equipment belonging to the Department will be accounted for and disposed of by the Public Entity as directed by the Department.
- b. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance from the Local Government Road Fund appropriated for this Project reverts to the Department. These balances, if any, must be reimbursed to the Department within thirty (30) days of project completion or expiration of this Agreement, whichever occurs first.
- c. This Project is not being incorporated into the State Highway System and the Department is not assuming maintenance responsibility or liability.
- d. Pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 67-3-28.2, Local Government Road Funds granted under this provision can not be used by the Public Entity to meet a required match under any other program.
- e. That the provisions of the Local Government Road Fund Project Handbook (Current Edition), are incorporated by reference and control the contractual rights and obligations of the parties unless in conflict with the specific terms expressed in this Agreement or any amendments.

6. Term.

This Agreement becomes effective upon signature of all Parties. The effective date is the date when the last party signed the Agreement on the signature page below. This Agreement terminates on **December 31, 2020.** In the event an extension to the term is needed, the Public Entity shall provide written notice along with detailed justification to the Department sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date to ensure timely processing of an Amendment.

12. Terms of this Agreement.

The terms of this Agreement are lawful; performance of all duties and obligations must conform with and not contravene any state, local, or federal statutes, regulations, rules, or ordinances.

13. Legal Compliance.

The Public Entity shall comply with all applicable federal, state, local, and Department laws, regulations and policies in the performance of this Agreement, including, but not limited to laws governing civil right, equal opportunity compliance, environmental issue, workplace safety, employer-employee relations and all other laws governing operations of the workplace. The Public Entity shall include the requirements of this Section 13 in in each contract and subcontract at all tiers.

14. Equal Opportunity Compliance.

The parties agree to abide by all federal and state laws and rules and regulations, and executive orders of the Governor of the State of New Mexico, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws and rules and regulations, and executive orders of the Governor of the State of New Mexico, the parties agree to assure that no person in the United States will, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, sexual preference, age or handicap, be excluded from employment with, or participation in, any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If the parties are found to not be in compliance with these requirements during the term of this Agreement, the parties agree to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies.

15. Appropriations and Authorizations.

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made by the governing board of the Public Entity, the Legislature of New Mexico, or the Congress of the United States if federal funds are involved, for performance of the Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorizations are not made by the Public Entity, Legislature or the Congress of the United States if federal funds are involved, this Agreement will terminate upon written notice being given by one party to the other. The Department and Public Entity are expressly not committed to expenditure of any funds until such time as they are programmed, budgeted, encumbered, and approved for expenditure.

16. Accountability of Receipts and Disbursements.

There shall be strict accountability for all receipts and disbursements relating to this Agreement. The Public Entity shall maintain all records and documents relative to the Project for a minimum of five years after completion of the Project. The Public Entity shall furnish the Department and State Auditor, upon demand, any and all such records relevant to this Agreement. If an audit finding determines that specific funding was inappropriate or not related to the Project, the Public Entity shall reimburse that portion to the Department within thirty (30) days of written notification. If documentation is insufficient to support an audit by customarily accepted accounting practices, the expense supported by such insufficient documentation must be reimbursed to the Department within thirty (30) days.

17. Severability.

In witness whereof, each party is signing this Agreement on the date stated opposite that party's signature.

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:Cabinet Secretary or Designee	Date:
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency Office of General Counsel	by the New Mexico Department of Transportation'
By:Assistant General Counsel	Date:
Torrance County By: Title: Duny Manager	Date: 8/14/19

Torrance County Road Department

County Maintained Designated Roadways Job Scope Summary Fiscal Year 2019/20

Project Agreement-SP

Consuelo Ln	.8 Miles	\$38,171.84
Dana Ln	.8Miles	\$39,171.84
Teresa Ln	.8 Miles	\$39,171.84
Estimated mileage and cost	2.4 Miles	\$114.515.52

	Estimated Summary								
	of Costs and Quantities								
					-				
Entity:	Torrance County Road Department	DO:	Ö						
Project No.:	SP 2019-20								
Termini:	County Roads-*Consuelo Ln Chip Seal * G	N _o	on A087 to						
	Teresa Ln turn N. Start, proceed .8 miles	miles							
	Dana Ln Chip Seal - go W. on A087 to Dana Ln Tum N. Start proceed	Jana Ln Turr	N Start proceed	8 Miles to end of project	toion				
					7				
	Teresa Ln- go west on A087 to teresa Ln turn N. start, proceed for .8 Miles to end of project.	n tum N. star	t, proceed for .8 I	Miles to end of proje	<u>ن</u>				
***************************************		Total Miles	2.4						
Scope of Work:	Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements and Blading & Shaning on various county roods	and Blading	Shaning on yar	spoor right so site					
	within the control of public entity.	8	5	soding roads					
							Equipment	Labor	Materials
	Item Description	Unit	Final Quantity	Unit Cost	ᄪ	Final Cost			
	Equipment/Labor								
	Equipment	hours	1005	\$41.541791	S	14,512.50	\$14,513		
	Labor	hours	1155	\$15.446364	63	6,853.35		\$6,853	
	Material								
	rog Seal	lons	21	\$470.77	٠	9,886.17			\$9,886
	HE 30	Suo	54	\$570.00	69	30,780.00			\$30,780
	China 1/2	Suo	55	\$700.00		37,800.00			\$37,800
	Cilips I/Z	lons	753	\$19.50	s	14,683.50			\$14,684
	base coarse					1			\$0
	lotal Estimated Cost				49	\$114,515.52			
							\$14,513	\$6,853	\$93,150
								Total	\$114,516
							Project Total		\$ 114,516.00
orrance county Manager	мападег		Date:		i		Total Aword	75	\$ 114,472.00